Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL BANK OF CHINA (ASIA) LIMITED

中國工商銀行(亞洲)有限公司

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability) (Stock Code: 349)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "Meeting") of Industrial and Commercial Bank of China (Asia) Limited (the "Company") will be held at The Connaught Room, 1/F, Mandarin Oriental, Hong Kong, 5 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong on Tuesday, 9 November 2010 at 10:30 a.m. (or so soon thereafter as the Court Meeting (as defined in the scheme of arrangement hereinafter mentioned) convened for the same day and place shall have concluded or adjourned), for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without modifications, the following resolution which will be proposed as a Special Resolution:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

"THAT:

- (A) the proposed scheme of arrangement (the "Scheme") between the Company and registered holders of the Scheme Shares (as defined in the Scheme) in the form of the print thereof, which has been produced to this meeting and for the purposes of identification signed by the chairman of this meeting, or in such other form and on such terms and conditions as may be approved by the High Court of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region (the "High Court"), be and is hereby approved;
- (B) for the purposes of giving effect to the Scheme, on the Effective Date (as defined in the Scheme):
 - (i) the authorised and issued share capital of the Company shall be reduced by cancelling and extinguishing the Scheme Shares;
 - (ii) subject to and forthwith upon the said reduction of capital taking effect, the authorised share capital of the Company shall be increased to its former amount by the creation of such number of New Shares (as defined in the Scheme) as is equal to the number of Scheme Shares cancelled; and
 - (iii) the Company shall apply the credit arising in its books of account as a result of the said reduction of capital in paying up the New Shares referred to in paragraph (ii) above in full at par and those New Shares shall be allotted and issued, credited as fully paid, to Industrial and Commercial Bank of China Limited ("ICBC");
- (C) the directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised to make application to The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") for the withdrawal of the listing of the Company's shares on the Stock Exchange, subject to the Scheme taking effect; and

(D) the directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised to do all other acts and things considered by them to be necessary or desirable in connection with the implementation of the Scheme and the reduction of capital, including (without limitation) the giving, on behalf of the Company, of consent to any modifications of, or additions to, the Scheme, which the High Court may see fit to impose and to do all other acts and things as considered by them to be necessary or desirable in connection with the implementation of the Scheme and in relation to the Proposal (as defined in the document of which the notice of this resolution forms part) as a whole."

By Order of the Board **Tsang Mei Kuen** *Company Secretary*

Dated the 8th day of October 2010

Notes:

- (i) A white form of proxy for use at the Meeting is enclosed to the composite document.
- (ii) A member entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint not more than two persons as proxy or proxies to attend and, on a poll, vote instead of him/her. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- (iii) In order to be valid, the white form of proxy, together with the letter or power of attorney under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy thereof (in the case of a corporation, either under its common seal or under the hand of an attorney or a duly authorised officer on its behalf and to the satisfaction of the directors of the Company) if any, must be lodged with the Company's share registrar, Tricor Tengis Limited, at 26/F., Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not later than 48 hours before the appointed time for the holding of the Meeting or the adjourned meetings or be handed to the chairman of the Meeting at the Meeting if not so lodged. A vote cast by proxy shall not be invalidated by the revocation of the appointment of the proxy or of the authority under which the appointment was made unless notice in writing of such revocation shall have been received by the Company's share registrar, Tricor Tengis Limited, at 26/F., Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, not later than 24 hours before, or by the company secretary of the Company or the chairman of the Meeting on the day and at the place, but before the commencement, of the Meeting or the adjourned meetings. Completion and return of the white form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending the Meeting or the adjourned meetings after having lodged his/her form of proxy, his/her form of proxy will be revoked by operation of law.
- (iv) In the case of joint holders of a share, the vote of the most senior holder who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the vote(s) of the other joint holder(s) and, for this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the share.

As at the date of this notice, the Board of Directors comprises Mr. Chen Aiping, Mr. Wong Yuen Fai, Mr. Zhang Yi and Mr. Zong Jianxin as executive directors, Mr. Jiang Jianqing, Ms. Wang Lili and Mr. Hu Hao as non-executive directors and Professor Wong Yue Chim, Richard, S.B.S., J.P., Mr. Tsui Yiu Wa, Alec and Mr. Yuen Kam Ho, George as independent non-executive directors.